
MINUTES FOR 
Wind Loading (C37.30.2) Working Group 

Las Vegas, NV  
September 27 and 28, 2010 

 
The WG approved the minutes from the previous meeting in Myrtle Beach, SC from 
April 2009. 
 
The working group reviewed the March 2008 Patent slides. 
 
The working group met on Monday 9/27 and continued the meeting on Tuesday 9/28. 
 
The committee reviewed the calculations section of the draft.  Ken Harless brought the 
shape factors used into question.  Values can vary based on the shapes and surfaces being 
evaluated.  Jim Houston will add clarification to the document for review at the next 
meeting. 
 
Matt suggested that the WG start the process of requesting permission for use of modified 
portions of the ASCE 7-05 in the PC37.30.2 document.  Jim Houston will make this 
request to ASCE.  Sample letters for such requests can be found at 
http://standards.ieee.org/guides/style/annexd.html 
 
The continued its discuss of the dielectric clearance criteria for passing the test.  
Appropriate wording in draft was agreed to. 
 
Ken Harless will continue to work on section 4 – Common Switch Designs and linkages.  
Ken to look into adding vertical reach switches (pantograph and semi-pantograph).  A list 
of possible failure modes will be added to the section.  
 
The WG discussed the definition for change of state with regards to a switch in the closed 
position.  Possibly a resistance test that verifies that a does remain closed while under 
wind test.  Danny Hoss will draft a proposal to clarify. 
 
Jim Houston will update the P37.30.2 document.  Changes will be sent via email to the 
committee in a couple of weeks following the meeting. 
 
Bill Hurst will begin the development of the sample calculation to be reviewed at the 
spring 2011 meeting. 
  
 

 
 

http://standards.ieee.org/guides/style/annexd.html
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Roster 
 
Legend: 
M = Member   G = Guest  D = Deleted  C = Correspondent  
? = Unknown  P = Present  E = Excused  A = Absent 

L NAME F NAME E-MAIL ADDRESS PHONE CAT Affiliation ATTEND
9/27 

 
9/28 

Ambrose Chris Chris_ambrose@ieee.org 561-845-4841 C  A A 

Anderson Mike manderson@atcllc.com 608-877-7647 G  A P 

Barnett Paul rpbarnett@tva.gov 423-751-4662 M  E E 

Bergman Bill bergman@ieee.org 403-862-1504 M  A P 

Brothers Lowell lbrothers@ieee.org 205-426-4090 M  A A 

Brown R. A. rabrown@hps.hubbell.com 
 

573-682-8347 M  A A 

Brown Sheila slb@us.abb.com 
 

336-574.2258 C  A A 

Brown Steven stevendbrown@ieee.org 901-528-4281 G  A A 

Chingcuanco Noel Noel.chingcuanco@hydroone.com  G  A A 

Dixon Alexander dixon.alex@ieee.org 
 

410-922-0014 M  P P 

Dotson Randy Randall.Dotson@lakelandelectric.com 863-834-6494 M  A A 

Eldridge Byron Eldridge.byron@us.schneider-
electric.com 

615-459-8475 G  A A 
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Fernihough William billfern@shaw.ca 604-597-6735 G  A A 

Galicia  Dave dgalicia@ameren.com 
 

314-554-3520 G Ameren Corp A A 

Gavazza Rick r.gavazza@ieee.org 510-874-2362 M  A P 

Harless Ken kharless@ieee.org 
 

276-688-2212 M  P P 

Haynes Gary Gary.haynes@us.abb.com 336-574-3162 G  A A 

Hirashima David swengineer@morpac.com 
 

520-294-3452 G  P P 

Hoss Danny d.hoss@ieee.org 770-945-4562 G  P P 

Houston James jehousto@southernco.com 
 

205-257-4069 M  P P 

Hurst Bill bhurst@ieee.org 724-483-7959 G  P P 

Isaac Carlos Carlos.isaac@oncor.com 817-215-6370 G  A A 

Johnson Todd Todd.c.johnson@siemens.com   
M 

 A A 

Josten Harry Harry.josten@siemens.com 817-652-6601 G  A A 

Konkle Dan dan.konkle@siemens.com 501-362-6266 M  E E 

Lam Chung Cyl2@pge.com 510-874-2679 G  A A 

Mannarino Tony Antonio.mannarino@pseg.com 973-430-7951 G  A A 

Maurice Jean-Claude jcmaurice@ieee.org 514-257-0707 G  A A 

Mayle Frank fmayle@ieee.org 330-478-6395 G  A A 
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McCord Neil neil.mccord@ieee.org 

 
770-946-4562 M  A A 

Meyer Peter pmeyer@sandc.com 773-338-1000 G  P P 

Moore Jeremy jmoore@passcoratlantic.com  G  A A 

Musa Yasin yimusa@aep.com 614-552-1732 G  A A 

Orosz Mike Mike.orosz@us.schneider-
electric.com 

615-459-1334 G  A A 

Parker Don dmparker@southernco.com 205-257-4247 G  P A 

Ransom James C. W. jcwr@worldnet.att.net 
 

503-292-2435 M Independent 
Consultant 

A A 

Reigart Carl creigart@ieee.org 
 

205-699-0878 M  P P 

Rhein David David.rhein@tecoswitch.com  G  A A 

Sauls Rod resauls@southernco.com 205-257-4143 G  A A 

Sharma Devki devkisharma@ieee.org  M  P P 

Shipley Melanie mshiple@entergy.com 504-310-5583 G  A A 

Steinbrecher Brian bsteombrecjer@cooperpower.com 262-691-8221 G  A A 

Wallace Keith kawallac@southernco.com 205-257-4867 G  A A 

Goldstein Kevin Kevin.goldstein@meppi.com  M  A A 

Gibson Lloyd Llody.gibson@cooperindustries.com 864-941-3158 G  A A 

Alexander Roy r.alexander@ieee.org 610-774-4684 G  A A 
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Yek Dan d.hyl@pge.com 510.874.2496 G  A A 

Gibson Lloyd Lloyd.gibson@cooperindustries.com  G  A A 

Yerges Alan Alan.yerges@cooperindustries.com  G  A P 

Ceglia Matt m.j.ceglia@ieee.org 732.562.3931 G  P A 

Muench Frank fmuench@ieee.org 262.691.8310 G  P A 

Boo Ferdinand ferdinandboo@bellsouth.net  G  A P 

Castillo Alonso Alonso.castillo@efaec.com  G  A P 
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